movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

190 Sarawak Oil Palms Berhad Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 DECEMBER 2018

38. 	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the functional currency of the Group (RM). The foreign currency in which these transactions
are denominated is primarily United States Dollars (USD).

	 The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions using forward currency contracts.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonable possible change in the USD exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

						   Group	 Company
						   Profit net of tax	 Profit net of tax
			   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 	 USD/RM - strengthen by 5% 	 	 (6,626)	 (4,283)	 8	 8
	 	 USD/RM - weaken by 5% 	 	 6,626	 4,283	 (8)	 (8)

(e)	 Commodity price risk

	 The prices of crude palm oil and refined product are subject to fluctuations due to global demand. The value
of the Group’s open sales and purchases commitments and inventory changes accordingly to the movements
in the commodity price. The Group minimises risks arising from such fluctuations by hedging its sales either
through direct purchases of a similar commodity or through futures contracts on the commodity exchanges.

	 At the reporting date, a 5% (2017: 5%) increase/decrease of the commodity price indices, with all other variables
held constant, would have increased/decreased profit before tax by RM6,820,000 (2017: RM6,310,000).